
106 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GEXERAL 

when acting under special authority they must act strictly on 
the conditions under which the authority is given; that they 
can exercise only such powers as are especially granted, or as 
are incidentally necessary for the purpose of carrying into 
effect such powers; and where the law prescribes the mode 
which they must pursue in the exercise of such powers. it, 
as a rule, excludes all other modes of procedure. * '" *" 
(Citing a long list of authorities.) 

In State v. Boerlin (Nev.), 98 Pac. at 403, after using substantially 
the same language, the court said: 

"As to the wisdom, policy, and expediency of the law, 
these are matters for the people of the state in Legislative as­
sembled to determine. An executive office should execute the 
law as it is made: It is not for the board of county commis­
sioners to substitute their judgment for that of the Legislature 
as to what is best for the county, where a statute expressly 
defines what shall be done. * *" 
In view of the foregoing, I do not believe that a board of county 

commissioners would have authority to allow a claim providing for­
more than $6.00 per day for a man and team for work upon the public­
highways. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Live Stock-Tubercular Live Stock-Transportation of 
-Authority of Live Stock Sanitary Board. 

The State Live Stock Sanitary Board has no authority to­
permit a tubercular animal to be moved from one county to 
another county in the state for any purpose other than im­
mediate slaughter. 

Dr. W. J. Butler, 
State Veterinary Surgeon, 

Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

June 20, 1917. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 12th inst. submitting the fol­
lowing: 

HI have been requested to permit a bull that is suffering 
from tuberculosis to be moved from one county to another 
county in the State of Montana. 

H This bull is now held in quarantine as permitted by the 
Montana Statutes and the Regulations of the Live Stock 
Sanitary Board. 

HI desire an opinion as to whether or not the Live Stock 
Sanitary Board has authority to permit a tuberculous animal 
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to be moved, under official quarantine restrictions, from one 
county to another county in the State of l'Ilontana, for other 
than immediate slaughter." 
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Section 25 of Chapter 157, Acts of the 15th Session (page 396). 
is as follows: 

"Whenever tuberculosis is discovered in any bovine animal 
the owner of the tuberculous animal shall retain the animal 
or animals under restrictions or rules as the Sanitary Board 
may direct, or the animals may be destroyed and compensated 
for as in animals of the first class. 

"Tuberculous animals may be shipped within the boundaries 
of this State under the direction of the State Veterinary Sur­
geon, or his deputy, to any abbatoir where proper post mortem 
inspect{on may be made by the State Veterinary Surgeon, his 
deputy or Federal Inspector. The inspection must conform with 
the meat inspection regulations of the United States Bureau 
of Animal Industry.. The carcass if passed on official state or 
federal inspection may be used for food." 
This section after providing that such animals must either be­

held by the owner in quarantine, or be slaughtered, provides for the­
shipment of such animals, within the state to an abbatoir, that is 
shipped within the state for immediate slaughter, and I am of the 
opinion that the legislature by providing that such animals may be 
shipped within the state for immediate slaughter intended to prohibit 
the shipping of such animals, within the state, for any other purpose. 

You are therefore advised that the State Sanitary Board has no 
authority to permit a tuberculous animal to be moved from one county 
to another county in the state for any purpose other than immediate· 
slaughter. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Sheriffs-Deputy Sheriffs Acting Without Pay-}'ees of 
Such Deputies-Foreclosure Sales. 

A sheriff may appoint a deputy to serve without salary 
or compensation from the county, and if the appointment and 
oath of office of such deputy is filed in the office of the 
Clerk and Recorder, he has authority to act as a deputy 
sheriff in exactly the same manner as a salaried deputy, but 
that the fees collected by such deputy cannot be retained 
by him as compensation for his services, but that the same~ 
except mileage must be by the sheriff paid into the County 
Treasury. 
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